



2025:BHC-AUG:33699

..1..

950-crwp-1276-19

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**950 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1276 OF 2019**

MAHEBOOB ALAM S/O. SHAH ALAM SIDDIQUI

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Syed Masood Chand

APP for Respondent – State : Mrs. U. S. Bhosale

...

**CORAM : SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR J.,**

**DATE : 18.12.2025**

***PER COURT :***

1. Heard Mr. Syed, Masood Chand, learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. According to Mr. Syed, learned counsel for the petitioner, the respondent has filed proceedings under the Domestic Violence Act against one Meheboob Alam Shah Alam Siddiqui who was father-in-law of applicant No. 1 and respondent No.2 was grand mother of respondent No.3.
3. The learned J.M.F.C. Nanded, vide its order dated 20.11.2017, was pleased to allow the said application partly thereby directing the petitioner Meheboob Alam Shah Alam Siddiqui to pay Rs. 3,000/- per month to applicant No. 2 Asim Alam s/o Azim Alam Siddiqui. The said



..2..

950-crwp-1276-19

order was challenged by the petitioner Meheboob Alam Shah Alam Siddiqui before the learned Sessions Judge, Nanded in Criminal Appeal No. 90/2017. The said Criminal Appeal came to be dismissed with costs vide order dated 17.05.2019. The learned Sessions Judge, while dismissing the appeal, was pleased to confirm the order dated 20.11.2017 passed by the learned J.M.F.C., Nanded in Criminal M.A. No. 69/2015 wherein the said Meheboob Alam Shah Alam Siddiqui was directed to pay Rs. 3,000/- per month to his grand son Asim Alam.

4. In the meantime, the petitioner Meheboob Alam Shah Alam Siddiqui also expired on 22.07.2020. Therefore, legal heirs of the said Meheboob Alam Shaha Alam are brought on record. Since the sole petitioner had expired, therefore, the matter could not be pursued and it was not circulated. Since the issues involved in the matter requires further consideration, therefore, the notices are being issued to the respondents.

5. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 29.01.2026. Learned APP waives notice on behalf of respondent No.1.

( SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR )  
JUDGE

shp/-